Tuberculosis Facts

Below are frequently asked questions about TB, and their answers. If you have additional questions you may contact the City of Ennis Department of Health Services at 972-875-1234 or the Texas Department of Health Services at 512-533-3000.

What is tuberculosis (TB)?

Tuberculosis (TB) is a disease caused by germs that are spread from person to person through the air. TB usually affects the lungs, but it can also affect other parts of the body, such as the brain, the kidneys, or the spine. A person with TB can die if they do not get treatment.

How does TB spread?

TB germs are put into the air when a person with TB disease of the lungs or throat coughs, sneezes, speaks, or sings. These germs can stay in the air for several hours, depending on the environment. Persons who breathe in the air containing these TB germs can become infected; this is called latent TB infection. People with TB disease are most likely to spread it to people they spend time with every day. This includes family members, friends, and coworkers.

TB is not spread by:

- Sharing food and drink
- Shaking someone's hand
- Touching bed lines or toilet seats

How does a person get TB?

Getting TB occurs in two steps.

1. Latent TB infection

TB infection occurs when a person is infected with the TB germ, with no signs or symptoms of the disease because the body's immune system is keeping the germs under control. This is also known as "latent TB infection." In other words, the germs are sleeping or inactive. For most people, this step does not move on to active disease. A person cannot spread the disease to anyone else at this stage. About one in 10 people who have latent TB infection develop active disease.

People with latent TB infection:

- Have no symptoms
- Don't feel sick
- Can't spread TB to others
- Usually have a positive skin test (TST) reaction
- Can develop TB disease later in life

2. Active TB disease

Active TB disease develops when the immune system cannot keep the germs under control and the germs begin to damage the body. Most persons may start to get sick or have an abnormal chest x-ray. Sometimes people do not feel sick even when they have active TB. A person with active lung or throat TB disease can spread the disease to others at this stage. Active TB disease is treatable and curable. A person with active TB is separated from others until no longer contagious. The time that a person is contagious varies. Ongoing treatment and monitoring by health care providers is important.

What are the symptoms of active TB?

The most common symptoms of active TB disease are:

- a cough lasting more than 3 weeks
- fever
- heavy sweating at night
- · loss of appetite
- · weight loss
- coughing up blood
- pain in the chest
- chills
- weakness or fatigue

Why is Latent TB Infection Treated?

If you have latent TB infection but not TB disease, your doctor may want you to take a drug to kill the TB germs and prevent you from developing TB disease. The decision about taking treatment for latent infection will be based on your chances of developing TB disease. Some people are more likely than others to develop TB disease once they have TB infection. This includes people with HIV infection, people who were recently exposed to someone with TB disease, and people with certain medical conditions.

How is TB Disease Treated?

TB disease can be treated by taking several drugs for 6 to 12 months. It is very important that people who have TB disease finish the medicine, and take the drugs exactly as prescribed. If they stop taking the drugs too soon, they can become sick again; if they do not take the drugs correctly, the germs that are still alive may become resistant to those drugs. TB that is resistant to drugs is harder and more expensive to treat.

How is active TB disease treated?

There is good news for people with active TB disease. It can almost always be treated and cured with medicine. But the medicine must be taken as directed by your doctor or nurse. If you have active TB disease, you will need to take several different medicines. This is because there are many bacteria to be killed. Taking several medicines will do a better job of killing all of the bacteria and preventing them from becoming resistant to the medicines. The most common medicines used to treat TB are:

- isoniazid (INH)
- rifampin (RIF)
- ethambutol
- pyrazinamide

If you have active TB disease of the lungs or throat, you are probably infectious. You need to stay home from work or school so that you don't spread TB bacteria to other people. After taking your medicine for a few weeks, you will feel better and you may no longer be infectious to others. Your doctor or nurse will tell you when you can return to work or school or visit with friends.

Having active TB disease should not stop you from leading a normal life. When you are no longer infectious or feeling sick, you can do the same things you did before you had active TB disease. The medicines that you are taking should not affect your strength, sexual function, or ability to work. If you take your medicines as directed by your doctor or nurse, they should kill all the TB bacteria. This will keep you from becoming sick again.

The side effects listed below are **minor** problems. If you have any of these side effects, you can continue taking your medicine.

- Rifampin can turn urine, saliva, or tears orange. The doctor or nurse may advise you not to wear soft contact lenses because they may get stained.
- Rifampin can make you more sensitive to the sun. This means you should use a good sunscreen and cover exposed areas so you don't burn.
- Rifampin makes birth control pills and implants less effective. Women who take rifampin should use another form of birth control.
- If you are taking rifampin as well as methadone (used to treat drug addiction), you may have withdrawal symptoms. Your doctor or nurse may need to adjust your methadone dosage.

What are the side effects of TB medicines?

If you are taking medicines for TB, you should take it as directed by your doctor or nurse. The medicines may cause side effects. Some side effects are minor problems. Others are more serious. If you have a serious side effect, **call your doctor or nurse immediately**. You may be told to stop taking your medicine or to return to the clinic for tests.

The side effects listed below are **serious**. If you have any of these symptoms, call your doctor or nurse immediately:

- no appetite
- nausea
- vomiting
- yellowish skin or eyes
- fever for 3 or more days
- abdominal pain
- tingling fingers or toes
- skin rash
- easy bleeding
- aching joints
- dizziness
- tingling or numbness around the mouth
- easy bruising
- blurred or changed vision
- ringing in the ears
- hearing loss

Why isn't everyone vaccinated for TB?

The TB vaccine is not generally recommended for use in the United States because of the low risk of infection, the variable effectiveness of the vaccine, and the vaccine's potential interference with TB skin test reactivity. The Centers for Disease Control recommends that the vaccine should be considered only for very select persons who meet specific criteria and in consultation with a TB expert.

What does a positive TB skin test mean?

A positive reaction usually means you have been infected with the TB germ or have latent TB infection. If you have a positive skin test, your doctor or nurse may do other tests (chest x-ray and a test of the phlegm you cough up) to see if you have active TB disease. The results of these tests will determine what type of medicine you will take. These medicines treat the infection, and help prevent you from getting active TB disease.

If I have a positive TB skin test, does that mean I have infected my family?

If you have a positive test but do not have active TB disease, you cannot spread the germs to your family. If you have active TB disease, your family will be contacted to find out if they need to be tested.

What does a negative TB skin test mean?

A negative skin test usually means you do not have TB germs in your body. However, if you have been around a person with contagious TB disease, your test may not be positive yet. You may need a second test 10 to 12 weeks after your first test. It can take several weeks after being infected with the germs for your immune system to be able to react to the TB skin test. If your reaction to the second test is negative, you probably do not have latent TB infection or active TB disease.

What does a positive test mean?

A positive test for TB infection only tells that a person has been infected with TB germs. It does not tell whether or not the person has progressed to TB disease. Other tests, such as a chest x-ray and a sample of sputum, are needed to see whether the person has TB disease.

Can people die from TB?

Yes. If not treated, people can die from TB. TB is curable with proper treatment.

What is Bacille Calmette-Guèrin (BCG)?

BCG is a vaccine for TB disease. BCG is used in many countries, but it is not generally recommended in the United States. BCG vaccination does not completely prevent people from getting TB. It may also cause a false positive tuberculin skin test. However, persons who have been vaccinated with BCG can be given a tuberculin skin test or TB blood test.

Where can I learn more about TB?

Additional information about TB can be found at the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) website at www.cdc.gov/tb/education/patient_edmaterials.htm, or you may contact the City of Ennis Department of Health Service at 972-875-1234 or the Texas Department of Health Services at 512-533-3000.